
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Agenda Item: 3 F 3 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: May 3, 2022 [ x] Consent [ ] Regular 
[ ] Workshop [ ] Public Hearing 

Submitted By: Department of Airports 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to receive and file: 

(A) February 8, 2022, letter from the Director of Airports to PAE Applied Technologies 
LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (PAE), and Amentum Services, Inc., a 
Delaware corporation (Amentum), consenting to the Assignment of Lease 
Agreement, assigning that certain Lease Agreement dated June 16, 2009 (R2009-
0973, as amended)(the Lease) between PAE and County, at the Palm Beach 
International Airport (PBI) from PAE to Amentum, effective as of February 5, 2022 
(Consent). 

(8) License Agreement with Amentum, commencing February 5, 2022, and expiring 
September 30, 2025, for Amentum to use approximately 48,716.64 square feet of 
ground area at PBI for parking in connection with the Lease, for payment of license 
fees in the amount of $3,298.52 per month. 

Summary: The Lease provides for hangar, office and terminal facilities at PBI to support the 
U.S. Navy's Undersea Test and Evaluation Center (AUTEC) in the Bahamas. The Second 
Amendment to the Lease (R2021-0321) enabled PAE to assign the Lease to a Successor 
Contractor with the Department of Defense (DOD) for the AUTEC program (Permitted 
Transferee). The Consent approves the Assignment of Lease by PAE to Amentum as the 
Successor Contractor/Permitted Transferee. The License Agreement allows for use of a 
vehicle parking area at PBI in support of Amentum's operations under the Lease. Countywide 
(AH) 

Background and Justification: Agenda Item 3F7 (March 9, 2021) delegated authority to the 
Director of Airports to sign the Consent. The License Agreement is a standard form for which 
delegation of authority for execution was approved by the Board pursuant to R-2007-2070. 

Attachments: 
1. February 8, 2022, letter consenting to Assignment of Lease Agreement 
2. License Agreement 

Recommended By: &:J ~44, 8.Jh 3 -_)-li:- b -z__ 
~artment Director-= Date 

Approved By: 

http:3,298.52
http:48,716.64


~vi, 

II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
Operating Revenues {i25~917} ---, j 

Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 

0 o __ NET FISCAL IMPACT ($25.917) ,,.."IIP,.,,""'.., .. , ,.,,-Q...,...,_; $-0-

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes X No 
Does this item include the use of federal funds? Yes __ Nol 
Budget Account No: Fund 4100 Department 120 Unit 8451 RSource 4413/4415/4416 

Reporting Category 

8. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

The fiscal impact above is for payment of the License Agreement's license fees commencing 
February 5, 2022, at $3,298.52 per month, and the license fees may be adjusted based on appraisal 
effective October 1, 2022. Th Lease provides for automatic annual renewal each April 1 through 
March 31, 2031. The fiscal· pa beyond arch 31, 2022, is uncertain and is not included above. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Revi w: 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control C 

8. Legal Sufficiency: 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

REVISED 11/17 

(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT) 

G:\AGENDA ITEMS\2022 Final Agenda ltems\5-3-22\Amentum Assign Lease & LicAgmt- R&F.docx 

http:3,298.52


ASSISTANT SECRETARY CERTIFICATE OF 

AMENTUM SERVICES, INC. 

I, Alexander Byrd, CERTIFY that I am the Assistant Secretary of Amentum Services, 
Inc.; that Mark Esposito, who signed this Agreement for this corporation, was then Vice 
President and Assistant Secretary of this corporation; and that this Agreement was duly 
signed for and on behalf of this corporation by authority of its governing body and within 
the scope of its corporate powers. 

WITNESS my hand and the seal of this corporation this 4th day of February, 2022. 

By: iJ 1}{ 
Alexander Byi/ 

/// 



3/16/22, 8:56 AM Ebix 

q ~236 Q.3 mo 

q Search .s..J...i. Insured 

Insured Name 

Amentum Services, Inc. (DX00001725) 

Amentum Services, Inc. (DX00001725) 

Active Records Only 

( Advance Search ] 

Insured Tasks Admin Tools 

View 

.s..J...i. Insured 

Notes ~ 
History ~ 

- Deficiencies �= --
~ Coverages 
~ 

Requirements * ... ~ Contract Screen 
'111111 ,. 

Add 

Edit 

Help 

Video Tutorials 

https://www.ebixcerts.com/EBIXCOl/lnsuredManagerNiewlnsured.aspx 

Name: 

Account Number: 

Address: 

Status: 

Amentum Services, Inc. A 

DX00001725 

20501 Seneca Meadows 
Parkway, suite300, 
Germantown, MD, 20876 

Currently in Compliance. 

Insured 

Business Unit(s) l C OBA Number I I Print Insured Info 

Print Compliance Report 

Account Information 

Account Number: 

Risk Type: 

Do Not Call: 

Address Information 

Mailing Address 

Insured: 

Address 1: 

Address 2: 

DX00001725 

Standard -
General 
Services 

Physical Address 

Amentum 
Services, 
Inc. 

20501 
Seneca 
Meadows 
Parkway 

suite300 

1/2 

https://www.ebixcerts.com/EBIXCOl/lnsuredManagerNiewlnsured.aspx


3/16/22, 8:56 AM Ebix 
{.;1ty: Germ a mown 

State: MD 

Zip: 20876 

Country: 

Contract Information 

Contract Number: 

Contract Start Date: 

Contract Effective Date: 

Description of Services: PBI-AU-22-
01--Lease 
Agreement 

Contact Information 

Contact Name: Alissa 
Svenson 

Phone Number: 7046191577 Alt Phone Number: 

Fax Number: 

E-Mail Address: alissa.svenson@amentum.com 

Contract End Date: 

Contract Expiration Date 

Safety Form II: 

Misc: 

Approval Date: 

Rush: No 

Contract on File: No 

Certificate Received: Yes 

Indemnification Agreement: No 

Tax Id: 

This Account created by e31 on 03/14/2022. 

https://www.ebixcerts.com/EBIXCOl/lnsuredManagerNiewlnsured.aspx 2/2 

https://www.ebixcerts.com/EBIXCOl/lnsuredManagerNiewlnsured.aspx
mailto:alissa.svenson@amentum.com


3/16/22, 8:56 AM Ebix 

q Search 

Insured Name 

Amentum Services, Inc. (DX00001726) 

Amentum Services, Inc. (DX00001726) 

Active Records Only 

Advance Search l 

~..1..-1. Insured 

Name: 

Account Number: 

Address: 

Status: 

q mo ~236 D3 

Amentum Services, Inc. A 

DX00001726 

20501 Seneca Meadows 
Parkway, Suite300, 
Germantown, MD, 20876 

Currently in Compliance. 

Insured Tasks Admin Tools 

View 

~..1..-1. Insured 

Notes ~ 
History "9 

- Deficiencies �-= -
~ Coverages 
~ 

* Requirements 

..111 ... Contract Screen 
""" II" 

Add 

Edit 

Help 

Video Tutorials 

Insured 

Business Unit(s) OBA Number ·;-------~------~ 
, Print Compliance Report 

Account Information 

Account Number: DX00001726 

Risk Type: Standard -
General 
Services 

Do Not Call: 

Address Information 

Mailing Address 

Insured: Amentum 
Services, 
Inc. 

Address 1: 20501 
Seneca 
Meadows 
Parkway 

Address 2: Suite300 

I [ Print Insured Info 

Address Updated: 

Physical Address 

https://www.ebixcerts.com/EBIXCOl/lnsuredManagerNiewlnsured.aspx 1/2 

https://www.ebixcerts.com/EBIXCOl/lnsuredManagerNiewlnsured.aspx


3/16/22, 8:56 AM Ebix 
G1ty: l:;;ermamown 

State: MD 

Zip: 20876 

Country: 

Contract Information 

Contract Number: 

Contract Start Date: Contract End Date: 

Contract Effective Date: Contract Expiration Date 

Description of Services: PBI-AU-22-
02-License 
Agreement 

Contact Information 

Contact Name: Alissa Misc: 
Svenson 

Phone Number: 7046191577 Alt Phone Number: 

Fax Number: 

E-Mail Address: alissa.svenson@amentum.com 

Approval Date: 

Rush: No 

Contract on File: No 

Certificate Received: Yes 

Indemnification Agreement: No 

Tax Id: 

This Account created by e31 on 03/14/2022. 

https://www.ebixcerts.com/EBIXCOl/lnsuredManagerNiewlnsured.aspx 2/2 

https://www.ebixcerts.com/EBIXCOl/lnsuredManagerNiewlnsured.aspx
mailto:alissa.svenson@amentum.com


PALM BEACH COUNTY COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR 
Verdenia C. Baker 

COMMISSIONERS 
Robert S. Weinroth, Mayor 

BOARD OF COUNTY 

DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS 
Gregg K. Weiss, Vice Mayor 
Maria G. Marino INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 
Dave Kerner 
Maria Sachs 
Melissa McKinlay 
Mack Bernard 

February 8, 2022 

Alissa Svenson 
Director, Real Estate & Facilities 
Amentum Services, Inc. 
20501 Seneca Meadows Parkway, Suite 300 
Germantown, MD 20876 

Derek Johns 
Global Supply Chain Management 
PAE Applied Technologies LLC 
100 Energy Way, Suite 1500 
Fort Worth, TX 76102 

RE: Consent to Assignment of Lease Agreement at the Palm Beach International Airport (R2009-0973, 
as amended) ("Lease") 

Dear Ms. Svenson and Mr. Johns: 

PAE Applied Technologies LLC ("PAE"), and Amentum Services, Inc. ("Amentum") have provided Palm 
Beach County ("County") documentation supporting that Amentum is a qualified "Permitted Transferee", 
as provided in Section 15 .04 of the Lease, together with a completed Assignment of Lease Agreement 
assigning the Lease by PAE to Amentum, effective as of February 5, 2022 (the "Assignment"). 

This letter shall serve as County's written consent to the Assignment, pursuant to Article 16 of the Lease, 
pursuant to the delegation of authority in Section 15.04 of the Lease. A copy of the Assignment is attached 
and incorporated herein by reference. Nothing in the Assignment or this consent shall serve to modify or 
amend the Lease in any way, and all terms and conditions of the Lease shall remain in full force and effect. 

If you have any questions, please contact Ray Walter at jrwa1ter(a)pbia.org or (561) 471-7429. 

Sincerely, 

,J!~ ~.li:B .l '--

Director of Airports 

Enclosure 

cc: Ray Walter, Deputy Director Airports Real Estate & Concessions 
Alissa Svenson, Amentum Services, Inc. (via e-mail to alissa.svenson@amentum.com) 
Derek Johns, PAE Applied Technologies LLC (via e-mail to derek.johns@pae.com) 

G:IAGREEMENT LIBRARY\AUTEC-P AE (old CSC)\Correspondence\LtrToAmentum&P AE.AssignmentApproved.2-8-2022.docx 

846 PALM BEACH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33406-1470 

(561) 471-7400 FAX: (561) 471-7427 www.pbia.org 

PALM BEACH COUNTY GLADES AIRPORT PALM BEACH COUNTY PARK AIRPORT NORTH COUNTY GENERAL AVIATION AIRPORT 
Pahokee Lantana Palm Beach Gardens 

"An Equal Opportunity-Affirmative Action Employer" 

http:www.pbia.org
mailto:derek.johns@pae.com
mailto:alissa.svenson@amentum.com
http:jrwa1ter(a)pbia.org


DocuSign Envelope ID: C5663DC9-0775-4A3F-8550-2CFB0C6F6E28 

ASSIGNMENT OF LEASE AGREEMENT 

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF LEASE AGREEMENT ("Assignment") is made effective as of 
February 5, 2022 ("The Effective Date"), by PAE Applied Technologies LLC, a Delaware Limited 
Liability Company, formerly known as CSC Applied Technologies LLC ("Assignor"), to 
Amentum Services, Inc, a Delaware Corporation ("Assignee"). 

WHEREAS Assignor entered into the Lease Agreement dated June 16, 2009 (R2009-0973) as 
amended by that certain First Amendment to Lease Agreement dated January 11, 2011 (R2011-
0029) and by that certain Second Amendment to Lease agreement dated March 9, 2021 (R202 l -
0321) (collectively, the "Lease") executed by Assignor, as Tenant, and by Palm Beach County, a 
political subdivision of the State of Florida, as County, regarding the Building and ground area 
identified as Exhibit A to the Lease and consisting of a private aircraft terminal, hangar, and office 
space at the Airport property located at Palm Beach International Airport in Palm Beach County, 

FL. 

WHEREAS Assignee is successor to Assignor in performance under the A UTEC Contract and 
therefore Assignee is entitled under to Lease to assign the Lease to Assignee as a "Permitted 

Transferee" in accordance with Section 15.04(D) of the Lease. 

Now THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises herein contained and other good and 
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor 
assigns and transfers to Assignee the Lease together with all its right, title and interest in and to 
the Leased Premises, subject to all conditions and terms contained in the Lease, to have and to 
hold until the present term of the Lease, as amended, expires. 

Assignor covenants that Assignor is the lawful and sole owner of the interest assigned hereunder; 
that this interest is free from all encumbrances, and that Assignor has performed all duties and 
obligations and made all payments required under the terms and conditions of the Lease. 

Assignee expressly accepts the Assignment and expressly agrees to assume and to perform all the 
duties and obligations on Tenant's part required to be performed under the terms, covenants and 
conditions of the Lease including without limitation the obligation to pay all rent, additional rent, 
and all other sums due under the Lease in accordance with the terms thereof, from and after the 

Effective Date. 

This Assignment shall be effective upon County's approval thereof. 

Executed effective the date first written above with intent to be legally bound. 



DocuSign Envelope ID: C5663DC9-0775-4A3F-8550-2CFB0C6F6E28 

PAE Applied Technologies LLC (ASSIGNOR) 
lnDocuSigned by: 

By LE~aol~~~-
Date: 02 February 2022 I 16:20:36 EST 

Amentum Services, Inc. (ASSIGNEE) 

By 

Date: 
03 February 2022 I 07:28:41 EST 



LICENSE AGREEMENT 

THIS LICENSE AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") made and entered into this 
day of Fe. '6n....o.,.-r~ , 2022 (the "Effective Date") by and between Palm Beach 
County, a political su tjivision of the State of Florida, ("County") and Amentum Services, 
Inc., a Delaware corporation, whose principal place of business is located at 20501 
Seneca Meadows Parkway, Suite 300, Germantown, Maryland 20876 ("Licensee"). 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, County, by and through its Department of Airports (the "Department"), 
is the owner and operator of the Palm Beach International Airport (the "Airport"); and 

WHEREAS, County is the owner of that certain real property as more particularly 
depicted on the attached Exhibit "A"; and 

WHEREAS, Licensee has requested a license to use property on the airport for 
vehicle parking in connection with its operation under the Lease Agreement dated June 
16, 2009 (R-2009-0973, as amended) (the "Lease"); and 

WHEREAS, County is willing to grant Licensee a revocable license to use the 
Property for the purposes hereinafter defined. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants and agreements hereinafter 
set forth on the part of the Licensee to be observed and performed, the County hereby 
grants the Licensee a non-exclusive, revocable license to use the Property (as hereinafter 
defined) upon the following terms and conditions: 

ARTICLE 1 
BASIC PROVISIONS 

1.01 Recitals. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein. 

1.02 Property. The Property, which is the subject of this Agreement, is more particularly 
identified in Exhibit "A", attached hereto and incorporated herein (the "Property"). 

ARTICLE 2 
LENGTH OF TERM AND COMMENCEMENT DATE 

The term of this Agreement shall commence on February 5, 2022 (the "Commencement 
Date") and expire on September 30, 2025, (the "Term"), unless terminated earlier as 
provided for herein. Notwithstanding the foregoing or any other provisions of this 
Agreement, this Agreement shall automatically terminate upon the expiration or earlier 
termination of the Lease. 

Page 1 
Form Approved 11/20/2007 R2007-2070 



ARTICLE 3 
LICENSE FEE 

3.01 License Fee. Licensee shall pay County, for the use and occupancy of the Property 
(as depicted in Exhibit "A"), containing 48,716.64 square feet, more or less, of ground area, 
a license fee in the amount of Three Thousand Two Hundred Ninety-Eight and 52/100 
Dollars ($3,298.52), per month, together with applicable sales taxes thereon. The license 
fee shall be adjusted effective October 1, 2022. No later than August 1, 2022, County 
shall provide Licensee written notice of the new license fee, which shall automatically 
become effective as of October 1, 2022, without formal amendment hereto. The license 
fee shall be payable in advance, without demand and without any deduction, holdback or 
set off whatsoever, on or before the first day of each and every month throughout the Term 
of this Agreement with the first payment becoming due and payable on the 
Commencement Date. 

ARTICLE4 
CONDUCT OF BUSINESS AND USE OF PROPERTY BY LICENSEE 

4.01 Use of Property. Licensee shall use the Property solely and exclusively for 24-hour 
vehicle parking in connection with the Lease. Licensee shall not use, permit or suffer the 
use of the Property for any other business or purpose whatsoever, including, but not limited 
to, any vehicle maintenance. Licensee shall ensure that no vehicles parked on the 
Property are within a ten foot (1 O') setback of the fence adjacent to the aircraft operating 
area. Licensee acknowledges that the Property does include the grass area within the 
fence and that Licensee is responsible for the maintenance of the grass area in 
accordance with Section 5.01. 

4.02 Improvements. Licensee shall make no improvements, alterations or additions to 
the Property whatsoever, without the prior written consent of the Department, which may 
be granted or withheld in the Department's sole and absolute discretion. 

4.03 Condition of Property. Licensee accepts the Property in its "As is", "Where is" 
condition as of the Commencement Date. Licensee further acknowledges that County has 
not made any warranties or representations of any nature whatsoever regarding the 
Property including, but not limited to, any warranties or representations relating to the 
physical condition of the Property or any improvements located therein, or the suitability 
of the Property or any improvements for the Licensee's intended use. 

4.04 Waste or Nuisance. Licensee shall not commit or suffer to be committed any waste 
upon the Property or any nuisance or other act or thing which may result in damage or 
depreciation of value of the Property. 

4.05 Compliance with Laws. Licensee shall, at its sole cost and expense, secure any 
and all required licenses and permits and shall comply with all local, state and federal laws 
pertaining to Licensee or its use of the Property, including all applicable zoning, building 

Page 2 

http:3,298.52
http:48,716.64


and fire laws and regulations. Licensee acknowledges and agrees that County has made 
no representations whatsoever regarding Licensee's ability to use the Property for the 
purposes set forth in this Agreement. Licensee shall ensure that its invitees, guests and 
any all other persons entering the Property with or without Licensee's consent or 
knowledge comply with all applicable laws on the Property. Licensee shall indemnify, 
defend and save County harmless from any and all penalties, fines, costs, expenses, suits, 
claims, or damages resulting from Licensee's failure to perform its obligations specified in 
this Section. The foregoing indemnification agreement shall survive the expiration or 
earlier termination of this Agreement. 

4.06 Non-Discrimination. Licensee shall comply with all applicable requirements of the 
Nondiscrimination Covenants set forth in Exhibit "B". 

4.07 Surrender of Property. Upon expiration or earlier termination of Licensee's license 
to use the Property, Licensee, at its sole cost and expense, shall surrender the Property 
to the County in at least the same condition as the Property was in as of the 
Commencement Date of this Agreement. 

4.08 County's Right to Enter. County shall have the right to enter the Property at any 
time, without notice, for any purpose whatsoever. County agrees to exercise reasonable 
efforts to minimize interference with or disruption of Licensee's operations on the Property; 
provided, however, County shall not be required to expend additional sums of money in 
order to comply with the foregoing requirement. In the event that a County work activity 
must take place within the Property during Licensee's operating hours, which will disrupt 
or interfere with the Licensee's operations, County will endeavor to provide prior notice to 
Licensee. The notice requirements provided under Section 10.04 shall not apply to this 
Section. 

ARTICLE 5 
REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE OF PROPERTY/SECURITY 

5.01 Repairs & Maintenance. County shall not be obligated or required to make or 
conduct any maintenance or repairs whatsoever to the Property, including, without 
limitation to, entrance gates, fencing, lighting and pavement. All portions of the Property 
and all improvements erected on the Property shall be kept in good repair and condition 
by Licensee. Licensee shall maintain the Property free of trash and debris. Licensee shall 
maintain the grass area within the fence line indicated on Exhibit "A" by providing regular 
mowing, and providing periodic water in dry conditions as may be necessary to abate a 
fire hazard. Upon expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement, Licensee shall deliver 
the Property to County in good repair and condition as specified herein, free of all 
improvements constructed by Licensee, if any. In the event of any damage to the Property, 
County may complete the necessary repairs or maintenance of the Property and Licensee 
shall reimburse County for all expenses incurred by County in doing so, plus a twenty five 
percent (25%) overhead, within fifteen (15) days after written request for reimbursement 
from County. 

Page 3 



5.02 Security. Licensee acknowledges and accepts full responsibility for the security 
and protection of the Property and any and all personal property and improvements now 
existing or hereafter placed on or installed in or upon the Property, and for the prevention 
of unauthorized access to the Property. Licensee fully understands that the police security 
protection provided by County is limited to that provided to any other business situated in 
Palm Beach County by the Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office and expressly 
acknowledges that any special security measures deemed necessary or desirable for 
additional protection of the Property, shall be the sole responsibility of Licensee and shall 
involve no additional cost to County. 

ARTICLE 6 
INSURANCE 

6.01 Maintenance of Insurance. Licensee shall maintain at its sole expense, in force 
and effect at all times during the term of this Agreement, insurance coverage and limits 
(including endorsements) as described set forth in Exhibit "C", attached hereto and 
incorporated herein. Failure to maintain at leastthe required insurance shall be considered 
default of the Agreement. The requirements contained herein, as well as County's review 
or acceptance of insurance maintained by Licensee, are not intended to and shall not in 
any manner limit or qualify the liabilities and obligations assumed by Licensee under the 
Agreement. Licensee agrees to notify the County at least ten (10) days prior to 
cancellation, non-renewal or material change to the required insurance coverage. Where 
the policy allows, coverage shall apply on a primary and non-contributory basis. 

ARTICLE 7 
INDEMNIFICATION 

Licensee shall indemnify, defend and save County harmless from and against any and 
all claims, actions, damages, liability and expense in connection with: (i) loss of life, per­
sonal injury and/or damage to or destruction of property arising from or out of any occur­
rence in, upon or at the Property; (ii) the occupancy or use by Licensee of the Property or 
any part thereof; or (iii) any act or omission of Licensee, its agents, contractors, employ­
ees or invitees. In the event the County is made a party to any litigation commenced 
against Licensee or by Licensee against any third party, then Licensee shall protect and 
hold County harmless and pay all costs and attorney's fees incurred by County in con­
nection with such litigation, and any appeals thereof. Licensee recognizes the broad na­
ture of this indemnification provision and specifically acknowledges the receipt of good 
and value separate consideration in support thereof. This provision shall survive expira­
tion or earlier termination of this Agreement. 

ARTICLE 8 
ASSIGNMENT 

Licensee may not assign, sublet or rent any portion of the Property. 

Page4 



ARTICLE 9 
REVOCATION OF LICENSE/DEFAULT 

9.01 Revocation of License. Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to the 
contrary, the rights granted to Licensee hereunder amount only to a non-exclusive license 
to use the Property, which license is expressly revocable by County for any reason 
whatsoever upon notice to Licensee. Upon notice from County of the revocation of the 
license granted hereby, this Agreement shall terminate and County shall be relieved of all 
further obligations hereunder accruing subsequent to the date of such termination. 

9.02 Termination for Convenience by Licensee. Licensee may terminate this Agreement 
for convenience upon five (5) days prior written notice to County, whereupon the parties 
shall be relieved of all further obligations hereunder with the exception of those obligations 
accruing prior to the date of such termination and those obligations which expressly 
survive termination of this Agreement. 

9.03 Default. Failure by Licensee to perform or observe any of the agreements, 
covenants or conditions contained in this Agreement or the Lease to be performed or 
observed by such party upon five (5) days prior written notice shall constitute a default of 
this Agreement. 

ARTICLE 10 
MISCELLANEOUS 

10.01 Subordination to Bond Resolution. This Agreement and all rights granted to 
Licensee hereunder are expressly subordinated and subject to the lien and provisions of 
the pledge, transfer, hypothecation or assignment made by County in the Palm Beach 
County Airport System Revenue Bond Resolution dated April 3, 1984 (R-84-427), as 
amended and supplemented (the "Bond Resolution"), and County and Licensee agree that 
to the extent permitted by authorizing legislation, the holders of the Bonds or their 
designated representatives shall exercise any and all rights of County hereunder to the 
extent such possession, enjoyment and exercise are necessary to insure compliance by 
Licensee and County with the terms and provisions of this Agreement and Bond 
Resolution. 

10.02 Subordination to State/Federal Agreements. This Agreement shall be subject and 
subordinate to all the terms and conditions of any instrument and documents under which 
the County acquired the land or improvements thereon, of which the Property are a part, 
and shall be given only such effect as will not conflict with nor be inconsistent with such 
terms and conditions. Licensee understands and agrees that this Agreement shall be 
subordinate to the provisions of any existing or future agreement between County and the 
United States of America, the State of Florida or any of their respective agencies, relative 
to the operation or maintenance of the Airport, the execution of which has been or may be 
required as a condition precedent to the expenditure of federal funds for the development 
of the Airport. 

Page 5 



10.03 Entire Agreement. This Agreement and any Exhibits attached hereto and forming 
a part thereof as if fully set forth herein, constitute all agreements, conditions and 
understandings between County and Licensee concerning the Property. All 
representations, either oral or written, shall be deemed to be merged into this Agreement. 
Except as herein otherwise provided, no subsequent alteration, waiver, change or addition 
to this Agreement shall be binding upon County or Licensee unless reduced to writing and 
signed by them. 

10.04 Notices. All notices and elections (collectively, "notices") to be given or delivered 
by or to any party hereunder, shall be in writing and shall be (as elected by the party giving 
such notice) hand delivered by messenger, courier service or overnight mail, telecopied 
or faxed (provided in each case a receipt is obtained), or alternatively shall be sent by 
United States Certified Mail, with Return Receipt Requested. The effective date of any 
notice shall be the date of delivery of the notice if by personal delivery, courier services or 
overnight mail, or on the date of transmission with confirmed answer back if by telecopier 
or fax if transmitted before 5PM on a business day and on the next business day if 
transmitted after 5PM or on a non-business day, or if mailed, upon the date which the 
return receipt is signed or delivery is refused or the notice designated by the postal 
authorities as non-deliverable, as the case may be. The parties hereby designate the 
following addresses as the addresses to which notices may be delivered, and delivery to 
such addresses shall constitute binding notice given to such party: 

(a) If to the County at: 
Palm Beach County Department of Airports 
Attn: Airport Director 
846 Palm Beach International Airport 
West Palm Beach, FL 33406-14 70 
Fax: (561) 471-7427 

(b) If to the Licensee at: 
Alissa Svenson 
Director, Real Estate & Facilities 
Amentum Services, Inc. 
20501 Seneca Meadows Parkway, Suite 300 
Germantown, MD 20876 
E-mail: 

Either party may from time to time change the address to which notice under this 
Agreement shall be given such party, upon three (3) days prior written notice to the other 
party. 

10.05 Recording. Licensee shall not record this Agreement or any memorandum or short 
form thereof. 

Page 6 



10.06 Waiver of Jury Trial. The parties hereto waive trial by jury in connection with 
proceedings or counterclaims brought by either of the parties hereto against the other, in 
connection with this Agreement. 

10.07 Governing Law and Venue. This Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted 
according to the laws of the State of Florida and venue shall be in Palm Beach County. 

10.08 Time of Essence. Time is of the essence with respect to the performance of every 
provision of this Agreement in which time of performance is a factor. 

10.09 Captions. The captions and section designations set forth herein are for 
convenience only and shall have no substantive meaning. 

10.10 Severability. In the event that any section, paragraph, sentence, clause or provision 
of this Agreement is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, such shall not 
affect the remaining portions of this Agreement and the same shall remain in full force and 
effect. 

10.11 Waiver. No waiver of any provision of this Agreement shall be effective against any 
party hereto unless it is in writing and signed by the party waiving such provision. A written 
waiver shall only be effective as to the specific instance for which it is obtained and shall 
not be deemed a continuing or future waiver. 

10.12 Office of the Inspector General. Palm Beach County has established the Office of 
the Inspector General in Palm Beach County Code, Section 2-421 - 2-440, as may be 
amended. The Inspector General's authority includes but is not limited to the power to 
review past, present and proposed County contracts, transactions, accounts and records, 
to require the production of records, and to audit, investigate, monitor, and inspect the 
activities of the Licensee, its officers, agents, employees and lobbyists in order to ensure 
compliance with contract requirements and detect corruption and fraud. Failure to 
cooperate with the Inspector General or interfering with or impeding any investigation shall 
be in violation of Palm Beach County Code, Section 2-421 -2-440, and punished pursuant 
to Section 125.69, Florida Statutes, in the same manner as a second degree 
misdemeanor. 

10.13 No Third Party Beneficiaries. No provision of this Agreement is intended to, or shall 
be construed to, create any third party beneficiary or to provide any rights to any person 
or entity not a party to this Agreement, including but not limited to any citizen or employees 
of County and/or Licensee. 

10.14 Scrutinized Companies. As provided in F .S. 287 .135, by entering into this 
Agreement or performing any work in furtherance hereof, the Licensee certifies that it, its 
affiliates, suppliers, subcontractors and consultants who will perform hereunder, have not 
been placed on the Scrutinized Companies that boycott Israel List, or is engaged in a 
boycott of Israel, pursuant to F.S. 215.4725. Pursuant to F.S. 287.135(3)(b), if Licensee 
is found to have been placed on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List or is 

Page 7 



engaged in a boycott of Israel, this Agreement may be terminated at the option of the 
County. When contract value is greater than $1 million, as provided in F.S. 287.135, by 
entering into this Agreement or performing any work in furtherance hereof, the Licensee 
certifies that it, its affiliates, suppliers, subcontractors and consultants who will perform 
hereunder, have not been placed on the Scrutinized Companies With Activities in Sudan 
List or Scrutinized Companies With Activities in The Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List 
created pursuant to F.S. 215.473 or is engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria. 
If the County determines, using credible information available to the public, that a false 
certification has been submitted by Licensee, this Agreement may be terminated and a 
civil penalty equal to the greater of $2 million or twice the amount of this Agreement shall 
be imposed, pursuant to F.S. 287.135. Said certification must also be submitted at the 
time of Agreement renewal, if applicable. 

10.15 Effective Date. This Agreement shall become effective when executed by the 
parties hereto. 

{Remainder of page intentionally left blank} 

Page 8 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County and Licensee have executed this Agreement, or 
have caused the same to be executed as of the day and year first above written. 

WITNESSES: PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, 
A POLITICAL SUBDIVISION OF THE 
STATE OEFLORIDA 

Typed or Printed Name 

Typed or Printed Name 

WITNESSES: 

Digitally signed by Byrd, Alexander Byrd, DN: cn=Byrd, Alexander, 
email=Alexander.Byrd@amentum.corr 
Date: 2022.02.04 23:17:03 -05'00' Alexander 

Signature 

Typed or Printed Name 

Digitally signed by Harper, Stanley Harper, DN: cn=Harper, Stanley, 
email=Stanley,Harper@amentum.con 
Date: 2022.02.07 08:30:40 -05'00' Stanley 

Signature 

Typed or Printed Name 

G:\AGREEMENT LIBRARY\AUTEC--PAE (old CSC)\Agmts\Amentum@PBI.UcAgmtForParking.Eff020522.docx 

By: --J:--~.....;__::;,;~~....._------1--· 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By:_---=/=4=~=,ue,e,:::==::~=efb4::=:::=--------­
Co u nty Attorney 

LICENSEE: 
AMENTUM SERVICES, INC. 

ES p Q S j t Q Digitally signed by Esposito, Mark 
l DN: cn=Espos1to, Mark, 

email=Mark.Esposito@amentum.con 

B y: M a r k Date: 2022.02.0413:05:33-05'00' 

Signature 
Mark Esposito 

Typed or Printed Name 

Title: VP, Assistant Secretary 

(Seal) 

Page 9 

mailto:email=Mark.Esposito@amentum.con
mailto:CSC)\Agmts\Amentum@PBI.UcAgmtForParking.Eff020522.docx
http:2022.02.07
mailto:email=Stanley,Harper@amentum.con
http:2022.02.04
mailto:email=Alexander.Byrd@amentum.corr


EXHIBIT "A" 

THE PROPERTY 

A portion of the parking lot east of the Air Cargo Building 1475 at the Airport. 

Containing 48,716.64 square feet, more or less 

Page 10 

http:48,716.64


5 

EXHIBIT "B" 
NONDISCRIMINATION REQUIREMENTS 

WREN USED HEREIN,. THE 1BW "Clltft'A.Cmilft MEANS 'IENANT-l.ESSEE-
~Alll1EOl"l:IIU~ OR OlRER PARTY m AN AQUEMENT 
wmJPM.MSEACa axooY. 

001illRV NDJmlSCIIDIIIU TIOJii NICWISJQI\IS 
Nlli&:ia::h~il~111~c,pi~•dic-11mof-mfCllmpk:,il 
aiiluilllllon.~~Pia,-111Mn!!readlC-.,Ri=lltlhlitd,ll:llll.,_J'1lO,.u 

-, bl: .-i14 1k ~ 'llllillrlllm :11111 ~ - ~ 0.: U111111 Ille 
~~-,--~il'~:lllldili~os:111e:lft'::allt:d.ap,JJJ~ 
~- silllotil ~Iii-, «>'lot, ~ ~' ~ .. llllium/1 II. ill~, 
~111U,lllmiidM1-.u:1111i1hl111!:llllioill.FID,!fil!ollil)at~ll,.IIIIFll!:ll£Ulll,.._ 
lirlibero -lli/il;tc:q._dwillk~ddJwlltllllw:~ 

A- DtkYTCJawafmQ) 5 ¥rilhMoesleainiMhml«tPRMilll 
DwiflB llit~d'illil ~ OONTRACmil.. lurila:lf. .... -. -­
iD~~-S)lkfwllt 

~ ..-~1111.. CON'l1lACTOR will cr,mply 11lilJI die Ti1111': VI Ulld'll'c::ftia:m 
M 5 '.iliiieei......., .. 4a::m,m/l~ . .,..~Ai:11ual~111i111:Et&lftti 
iD~B~illlldlq-111ifr111¢~illl&'lin:WJlia, Mir:b-lw:lm~ .,.~,_...,.,.11erlliillApl!mel!t 
~lllllilla OONl'RACTDll, .... q,tnt•die--~bJ·it~llliil 
~•-~Olllilw:~f'la,e,:.«a'lor,llflllliulllll~inde~ 
at ~ar~ ~~or~• bia oreq.-. 
~ -m lldl pllffieipm ~Of~ in llit ~D ~ I), 

dic~~ .. ~~~-~··-­~--,~-~lllf~lll:lildld,ill~Bd@CfJlpllllR. 

Wo::illltma Jur ~ ~ ~ d'~ • &tuipaf- f&ill 
~eidi¢t~cr,~ltlidililig•~111111iak:.,.~fal•...._ ro 
k~llllllb:a~~~11r~1111lr::ili!ad~ 
adl pllallal tdalll- at fllAllict MIi k lldil"a:.11 ~ OON1'V£TOll el 
~·i dllp&i• ....... ~ :11111111 die N'a~fl ~ :mil 
~t111dei,llWlll1ar111:,~111t111111alllll<flflp 

~...tRqlmll. ~..in prmdi:d ~n...tll!CplU~~ 
die~ llit~m. :1111~ iullll...- dical&willllfill!l!IIIII-IIIU 
~---~ o6eii-f'lidtflllllliwl.• llliflcilillb,:1ri11111Ji k~ 
.,.dic ~eaelllw:Fli:delllil A,,iirliir,a ~ari,.be~111illllt:clllillaC11~ 
1llilJI _,. NalldiaillUlllllwli .IW Mid~.- ibilllla:.lmll!. Wlllr:c:.,, ~fl 

i=qmne:ditla--•it•-~~atl:&IIOlla..-llillltlt~ID•lbmiii/ll, 
die ~II. CONTltACfflil wiD llfl ~ fll. die tp1f1111!11f llf die ~ Afllllltii 
~11.illll~, af 1lrilll a lidliiwlildRil'lllit hllliftlllde: u, l!llluindic 
~ 

~lbfNoe,:,c,~ flllllw:-dill-'llflr>IIClllll(IU!lazwiilhlk-. 
~n~aE•hil~~ ... m~llllldlcr,1111:111:11~:11111 
m Ilk~ A~~-, ii:lalnice If> be~ intWil9, hat 11111 
lilllil=d!llh 

l-,ollllimor~ ~ wll iDciud,; Ille (lftMI._ 11r~­
~•111~ ~~~Ill'~• ~deq.-
llllllcllil c:cqii .,. die MS111. Ille: ~ .. :11111 ~ illliual ma- da:111.. 
•001'£1'1lACffiR'il!illtakactil)nwllJI lapa:IID°"~°'i---••...--
• • Falmal A'l!illlolll 6dd!i9n,_ fillll!V dirl'a.'t#lil - alc:llfiln:iill81bdi.~ 
~illll::lio•b-~. flrl;v,.W,lllallf~=-1&wt.ata. 
01 ill ~ wllllii ~ 11)' ill ---~. t,1· blfllli=• llcallilc ef :odli ~ 
CON"IJtACmll:-,,......,..w1p,-,•-=-•i11J1¥ Dli,plilldliopma:1111tiilRll::ln.r 
die .,_,. fll :tdtWoll. CONlRACIO&: -, ......,.. die Ullill,II S111C1. 1111 l:lllc:f • die 
llllpdllllllflp!IIIIICdlhc:ildl:fl:IUf'llh:Ullilr.dSl:ia. 

a Dk W I h1i e< ""'5m ti f fetiWiPP kM e4 :W,.., Duda, 111c 
p:!lf-afllli1i~~r111illdl',ll:ll-ie.-,a-mioiiillr:n:,u;. 
ijlllla IOilllaipl), willl lkl'll1-illg ~ii1111-aililmlila, i1111 m!l)·ll: ~ 

~-11111~-
Tife \IT d Ilk Cm1 Rifm kl al l'.164 (42 U9C ; 2lllOlr!d: c:1 llell~ 71 flW. !»I ~ 
~II Oll1bt bulilef illlflt,elillll, llllllinlldaiigml, 

49CFRp11111ll~•N!dc:ld!) 'ed~cldie~tl 
~llllilllll M rut1baafTlllie\ltaflheCmllli,g1DAaoflt611.), 

l1ic: umr-~ Aa..-illld la[~ .,,...il!iillll~MI ar l~ ~ 
D!IC t olilll> ~ Wlfilit -.- d' ,-,-~ • wllillloit ~ rm lbicc::li 
~~ llfR!dt::tll• ~ ~.Mil!I P¥11Jl, 

!lcielin ~ ddie ~11 Ael d l'J?.3 '29 DSC §, '.IN c:1 teq . ._ •JIIIICatW tpdillib. 
~0111tlhebulild~l,illldflCFR pan 1', 

Tbc A,e ~ Aa ol' ltlS, u ~ f'2 DSC § 6101 t:11 uql ~ 
~ii Olldie bulild'~, 

All'pm mf A~~ ks d 11111 (49 USC§ 471, Scclliiim47'1ll~ • alll:ildaa 
~~11"-1m-,ai:c:4,eoa..1111Wmloriga.•1t2t, 

• 

• 

• 

• 

c. 
-klhlx fMiDIY tf :e,,,n,, 
Ii. ~ .. illldrillllllllll-Ul-=-:illld ..... ilri•p,tolrde~a 

~r.a1o,ai . ....,~-~-•-~dfadlclloollllllll(Bl1111,-. 
11a Ilk .,!Df lll'aa:, aililr, ,___,. qlfl. llriDJlllc: adillll:,f ,._piillk:ipdia a..,_. 
1111ebc:tdlil,tlf, ubc:11~d~ io~aiill,dle:-dllllil filcllilils, !ll•IIIM 
iillilk~1101'-..i~a11,-.arlllllll:lla:llflillll.illlllllllc:flll!lliliHllg11r 
-. r1m:,m, • i-a• •~or-. Cl!lllm:, • llillllmill ~ •ill be:~ 
frllmpdlie:iplilaiil.dmedlilw:;lilm:lib II~ ar~i.:.~ll(Nlilr,tilJiiilllillllli (l)dllll 
CON'TR.ACl'aR Mil. - llit ~ ll'lclllila aa1 ~ Li=mt: Aa • ill)~ 

..-:illada·~.illpul:,lb) ,,_.lilllk~millllfio11Aw1Alld 
~ 

1 1111 •-11rbn:ldl.or-, of die:llliMI: ~~ a-, willll illllNC de 
• 1111 ~ llu .-.,,_ w u, 19Cf ot lll:l-CIIIICt illllll ..-1h: OON'DUICfflJl 
~-:IIIJ' U:=mc:Al:aailllkillldl!ik:1!0-,MllllhllWlllc:._liliil'lillili.,..,,_ 
Wllll:Wllllcmlllllill:11eillllll1 

I. In 1bt - ~ _, ~ ~ a ~ apc:IIIIDI 0111 die popc:111) 
...,. illtllit ~ bJ> pap1Rflllwti$i ~ A'l!ialm~.ihli~, 
~,1WpolJ'lliM~atllitid..ihcr~~die~'111ftQllilu~ 
llt ~ Ill: ~ wll ~II :mil ~ acli ~ :mil 11:fttm ill 
~ wilb:llll aJtlirclll:BIII ~ Ill), 1lit Na~ kll :1111111 ~ (:all 
-,,bc:-IIIIIDl)a:lla11>i-mde.,.....oroc:,.cr,1111, .. llllili1ulllllql11,•iilhc 
c:aduiibS h111pllllidplliill11 iu.,A=lial llkhc:adlllll 11I: m·k~~­
diL'!imiain lo dlt a: 111 aiii lllati::L 

2, ffl lllw:-111'bn::lidl llfllll) 11rllil: i1.bJw: llll~U-1111, C.-, ffl111 IIIIINC die 
.llll~lhili~lilDIIIIQCIIIC:l,~lidlll~uii ... mlilol:ilaa 
r11ma,mmwdie-•il'llli:ii~w-1a:1111111i:•iilllluelt 

E Aiqr)O:OHmaekaeP ..... BtdiPSM EtRqpica CHPftP'l 
'n. Apmcll -, be 11111bja:1 1111 Ilk ~ cl de VS ~ of Tamp,IUl!ibrf:1 
mcp111-.@CFR.Pllllll:ll i1iilldie,..a:,of0it.-yllillll M:DEIE'llldilllllliltw:llktmai­
~CWodilrlllJfll.~iilitllcpc:lft,ll-=lllroo..,._ OON'l'II.AC'l'O,._O.ill 
'tllil!lllll~apll!llillJI)' ~-bcalllc:dlilw:rl!!llouu'lo Clla:,CJIIUl\, ..... lllipllf 
-•~•1illllk-.dorpi:,G:,1__,11r-,~11~ ....... Cllllll:lld,. 
DI~,..._ Ill bae .-. Q' olla .- '1ilVIClat ~@ fB 1'afL 1:3. 
~ .- b) ... * a&rauc:a&i111mit --- .. llU) --..-~ 
.--ar~llJIIMaedby49a:RPM:U,111111ill _ _._thuir:~.u,.--l)i 
imhmllit 111111:11a11 •ftlllda ~ 

IF. &-iOMi!Ri@I~. 
~.-llillllqlf'llilb~-,~~lflll/lfildnall::iM.UC: 
~1111-•1111i.w:-dldl;c.edie.,mliel-,.l!lllld,.cr,lile.Dlmllllll .... u:>1.. • •~-~ ,._~ "'*" ill!IMl)i ,:;a~wil!lkot~fmm 
IFcdailol~ l!fCONJltAC'l'OR lilllldhti ti ~ii Ill~,-~ iii oMi~ill 
lilc:--• ~. "l'llilpnwilmlldi~a»l'TIU.C'mlli &It dicp:t.bi ~ 
wti$ dw: ...,_, � Cl!Willlel\. Ulili:d.ill'~ft)' comRAC't'llR :111111 die A.ilplllll:llllllllllll l'.M~ 
1111bc:~ AYilllilid ~. "l'llil~aiHlilfdliinl'IHhiUeqwr:;t~ Ti1111':\lltd'dic 
Ow!Rl,gfraktlofl9". 

Tbc CmJ Ri8Ja ~ Al:I: or am"- JIOO-lOO'J ~ •-.. -• t111111 
~)' arlillt VI f/1 die Owl 11.ifla Atl ar "64. * ,. D~• Atl. or WJS 
:1111115'ila:llo11SMor111t1tc~Aadlffl, ~~-ddiuinill'!kll:fflli1 
•,mpam~llie:i" u, illdaikd lll'llk ,...._•~ t>fdlc ~ ~ 
~---.diiilfll:l-h~lllll:aei¥illb,-F1111=111:1'~!1!1l'llill), 

Tllb nlililllm11H1e ~ wlbJliliilli&ll,:i A.II dl9!IO, wladtpulil',il ~" 
illl0.: ll!lilliil af ~ in de ~II f4 p,,11&: Clllu!II,, plilblk: - pktile ~ 
~~of plllblc ~ .... aa1 ~--. CIIUlil:s CG use H m:iia -
1211191i llrl ~ b) u..s. Dq)IWJlcl& orT1111111p:111181llil!ll ~•ff CFJl ,._, n 
:11111131,. 

Tbc Fcdasil Mird&J,- MullWli9mM'll, ~lllllmill -Ullt (49 USC§ 411H) (prbhirilli 
~-• •bliiil air-=,~ lllllioml ~ illlll'l lfll:II).. 

e-M: Olb' 12B'Jtl. Fcdt:all .A&:IIPlll1 Iii~. Elilwllllllllttil l!aillu: m ~ 
~ m ~ ~•HIii. whldl - -~U .. lllilWd) 
~lly~pm.-,pa~...t~11lidi~--l.!,li\lblillll 
~ Jumm lallkorearimCIIIClllllil~• ~ -~ ~ 

Eo=:u!M CW:11 Ulliei. J~ ~ Iii ~ l&l, ~ irili Uhliilcall ~ 
~- illllll ~ IIFllf)' l!!llidrwt:i; llfdlrlmil arigjll diiro::limialilllllt. ~ 
diiierimimlm~eflliilllilDIIBlajf6idlfd"idalqi (t.EP) Toc:-~•illlnk: 
w,,--lllk~apllfi-llillllLEli'pc:,-IIIIINClllll:!iOi--u,,-i 
~fft)Fc4 llq,.:111 ~-:r.uoo.i. 
TIiie IIX or 1111e ~ ~. or 19'.l'l. • ~ wbir:I, pm11iblr:1. 111• rmm 
~in&~dflln ii11111d~1lll~llf Dl!licli ~fl USC: 361.J l:Sluq}. 

DJs YI Om:r !ht Pwmlr1iPe:5W!s:se n Isa!' PYee;e :ee,,;; 1£"'5! ·OS 

Page 11 

http:dicp:t.bi
http:llillllqlf'llilb~-,~~lflll/lfildnall::iM.UC
mailto:mcp111-.@CFR.Pllllll:ll
http:�-11rbn:ldl.or
http:lldil"a:.11


EXHIBIT "C" 
INSURANCE 

Commercial General Liability Insurance. Licensee shall maintain Commercial General Liability Insurance at 
limits of not less than Five Million Dollars ($5,000,000) per occurrence Bodily Injury (including death) and 
Property Damage and shall include, but not be limited to, Premises and Operations, Personal Injury, 
Products and Completed Operations, Contractual Liability. 

Additional Insured Endorsement: The Commercial General Liability policy shall be endorsed to include, 
"Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners, a Political Subdivision of the State of Florida, its 
Officers, Employees, and Agents" as an Additional Insured. A copy of the endorsement shall be provided 
to County upon request. 

Business Automobile Liability Insurance. Licensee shall maintain Business Automobile Liability Insurance 
covering all Owned, Hired, and Non-Owned Vehicles used in an amount of not less than Five Million Dollars 
($5,000,000) Combined Single Limit Each Occurrence for Bodily Injury (including death) and Property 
Damage Liability. 

Additional Insured Endorsement: The Automobile Liability policy shall be endorsed to include, "Palm Beach 
County Board of County Commissioners, a Political Subdivision of the State of Florida, its Officers, 
Employees, and Agents" as an Additional Insured. A copy of the endorsement shall be provided to County 
upon request. 

Workers' Compensation Insurance & Employer's Liability: Licensee shall maintain Workers' Compensation 
& Employer's Liability in accordance with Chapter 440 of the Florida Statutes. 

Umbrella or Excess Liability: Umbrella or Excess Liability policy may be used to satisfy the minimum 
requirements. There is no minimum per occurrence limit of liability under the Umbrella or Excess Liability 
policy; however, the Annual Aggregate limit shall not be less than the highest "each occurrence" limit for 
either Commercial General Liability or Business Auto Liability. Licensee shall endorse County as an 
"Additional Insured" on the Umbrella or Excess Liability policy; unless, the policy provides coverage on a 
"Follow-Form" basis. 

Waiver of Subrogation: Except where prohibited by law, Licensee hereby waives any and all rights of 
Subrogation against the County, its officers, employees and agents for each required policy. When required 
by the insurer, or should a policy condition not permit an insured to enter into a pre-loss agreement to waive 
subrogation without an endorsement, then Licensee shall notify the insurer and request the policy be 
endorsed with a Waiver of Transfer of Rights of Recovery Against Others, or its equivalent. This Waiver of 
Subrogation requirement shall not apply to any policy that includes a condition to the policy specifically 
prohibiting such an endorsement or voids coverage should Licensee enter into such an agreement on a pre­
loss basis. 

Certificates of Insurance: On execution of this Agreement, renewal, within forty-eight (48) hours of a request 
by County, and upon expiration of any of the required coverage throughout the term of this Agreement, the 
Licensee shall deliver to the County or County's designated representative a signed Certificate(s) of 
Insurance evidencing that all types and minimum limits of insurance coverage required by this Agreement 
have been obtained and are in force and effect. Certificates shall be issued to: 

Palm Beach County Board of County Cbmmissioners 
c/o Department of Airports 
846 Palm Beach International Airport 
West Palm Beach, FL 33406-1470 
E-Mail: QIQ~~~QQL§.:.Q!ffi 

Right to Revise or Reject: County, by and through its Risk Management Department in cooperation with the 
contracting/monitoring department, reserves the right to review, modify, reject, or accept any required 
policies of insurance, including limits, coverage, or endorsements. 

Page 12 


